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ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 571 
(By MR. HARMAN) 

[Passed March 10, 1971; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, article seven, 

chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 

nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to penalties 

for violation of nonresident hunting license. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section nine, article seven, chapter twenty of the code 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 7. LAW ENFORCEMENT, PROCEDURES AND PENAL

TIES; MOTORBOATING. 

§20-7-9. Violations of chapter generally; penalties. 

1 Any person violating any of the provisions of this 

2 chapter, or rules and regulations promulgated under 
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3 the provisions of thi<; chapter, the punishment for which 

4 is not prescribed, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and, 

5 upon conviction thereof, shall for each offense be fined 

6 not less than twenty nor more than three hundred 

7 dollars, or confined in jail not less than ten nor more 

8 than one hundred days, or be both nned and imprisoned 

9 within the limttations aforesaiid; and, in the case of a 

10 violation by a corporation, every officer or agent thereof 

11 directing or engaging in such violation shall be guilty 

12 of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be 

13 subject to the same penalties and punishment as herein 

14 provided: Provided, however, That any person violating 

15 subdivision three, section five, article two of this chap-

16 ter, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon convic-

17 tion thereof, shall be fined not less than one hundred 

18 dollars nor more than five hundred dollars and shall be 

19 imprisoned for not less than ten days nor more than one 

20 hundred days: Provided further, That any person vio-

21 lating sections forty-three and for,ty-five, article two 

22 of this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and, 
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23 upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than�tw.enLy {Jtl/t+tt"tfJ,,;r/1-hi 
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24 dollars nor more than three hundred dollars, or con-

25 fined in jail not less than ten nor more than one hun-

26 dred days, or both fined and impri'son�d within the Hm-

27 itations aforesaid. 








